

CS No. 545/25 RAJNI GUPTA Vs. KESHAV KUMAR AND OTHERS

03.01.2026

Present: Mr. Akash, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Mr. Kuldeep, Ld. Counsel for defendant-1 to 4.
Mr. Mahesh Babu- Record Keeper from the office of Sub- Registrar- VIIIA, Preet Vihar, Delhi/defendant-6.

Written statement (one page only) filed on behalf of Sub- Registrar- VIIIA, Preet Vihar, Delhi along with authority letter. Copies supplied.

Summons of defendant-5 sent through speed post received back unserved with the endorsement of postman “ addressee is not residing on the given address”

Plaintiff is directed to file fresh address/particulars of the defendant-5.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment submitting that Ld. Main Counsel is unavailable being unwell.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant-1 to 4 submitted that plaintiff has not supplied the PEN DRIVE (as mentioned in the plaint) in spite of undertaking in this regard vide previous order dated 17.11.2025.

Plaintiff is directed to supply the PEN DRIVE to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant- 1 to 4 on or before the next date of hearing.

On filing of fresh address/particulars of the defendant-5, issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues as well as notice of application u/o XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC for service upon the defendants through all permissible modes on filing of PF and RC within two weeks.

To come up on 07.02.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/03.01.2026/j