

7, CS 545/25
Rajni Gupta Vs. Keshav Kumar And Others

04.05.2026

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Kuldeep, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 to 4.

Replication to the WS of defendant no.1 to 4 filed. Copy supplied.

Affidavit of service of summon upon defendant no.5 through WhatsApp filed.

Heard. Case file perused.

There is no order for issuance of summon through electronic mode and even plaintiff has not supplied the Whatsapp number of defendant no.5 on record, hence, affidavit of service is rejected.

Summons issued through ordinary mode to defendant no.5 has not been received back.

On filing of PF/RC, issue fresh summons for service upon the defendant no.5 through all permissible modes. Dasti in addition.

List this matter on 10.07.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 04.05.2026